| FOR | OFFICE USE ONLY |
|-----|-----------------|
|     |                 |

#### **HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Abramson to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 7, at the end of line 42, delete "105,048,500" and insert "25,000,000"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 7, at the end of line 43, delete "115,000,000" and insert "195,048,500"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 8, delete line 45 in its entirety and insert the following:

| 7  | "Payable from Federal Funds                              | \$  | 121,059,199  |
|----|--|-----|--------------|
| 8  | Payable from Interagency Transfers                       | \$  | 500,000      |
| 9  | Payable from the Natural Resource Restoration Trust Fund | \$  | 21,000,000   |
| 10 | Payable from the Coastal Protection and Restoration Fund | \$  | 99,549,911   |
| 11 | Total  | \$2 | 242,109,110" |

- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 10, at the end of line 5, delete "2,520,000" and insert "3,290,000"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 10, delete lines 12 and 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 16 | "Priority 1 | \$<br>7,373,600   |
|----|-------------|-------------------|
| 17 | Priority 5  | \$<br>18,100,000" |

## 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

19 On page 10, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

| 20 | "Priority 1 | \$ 2,150,000  |
|----|-------------|---------------|
| 21 | Priority 5  | \$ 1,223,500  |
| 22 | Total       | \$ 3,373,500" |

- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 12, delete lines 8 through 10 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 25 "Priority 1 <u>\$ 23,160,755</u> 26

- 1 Provided, however, that the Department of Economic Development shall be prohibited from
- 2 encumbering or spending more than \$17,000,000 of this Priority 1 appropriation during
- 3 Fiscal Year 2016-2017."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 5 On page 12, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 6 | "Priority 1 | \$<br>15,166,400  |
|---|-------------|-------------------|
| 7 | Priority 2  | \$<br>3,000,000   |
| 8 | Priority 5  | \$<br>7,000,000   |
| 9 | Total       | \$<br>25,166,400" |

- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 13, at the end of line 32, delete "2,365,000" and insert "2,365,400"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 14, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 14 | "Priority 1 | \$        | 1,228,000  |
|----|-------------|-----------|------------|
| 15 | Priority 5  | <u>\$</u> | 9,211,900" |

16

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 18 On page 15, at the end of line 11, delete "86,875,459" and insert "85,885,459"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 20 On page 15, at the end of line 28, delete "674,779,809" and insert "673,789,809"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 22 On page 15, delete lines 44 and 45 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 23 | "Receipts                          | \$        | 25,000,000  |
|----|------------------------------------|-----------|-------------|
| 24 | Payable from Federal Funds         | \$        | 2,500,000   |
| 25 | Payable from Interagency Transfers | \$        | 4,000,000   |
| 26 | Total                              | <u>\$</u> | 36,505,000" |

- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 17, delete lines 32 and 33 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 29 | "Priority 2 | \$ 1,730,000          |
|----|-------------|-----------------------|
| 30 | Priority 5  | \$ 2,315,000          |
| 31 | Total       | <u>\$ 7,545,000</u> " |

- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 17, line 37, after "\$1,730,000" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
- delete lines 38 and 39 in their entirety and insert a period "."

| 1                                | AMENDMENT NO. 16  |   |
|----------------------------------|---|---|
| 2                                | On page 19, delete lines 49 and 50 in their entirety and insert the following   | ıg:   |
| 3 4                              | "Payable from Transportation Trust Fund - Regular Total   | \$ 9,900,000<br>\$ 10,120,919"                |
| 5<br>6                           | AMENDMENT NO. 17  |   |
| 7                                | On page 21, delete line 47 in its entirety and insert the following:  |   |
| 8<br>9<br>10                     | "Payable from Transportation Trust Fund - Regular<br>Payable from Federal Funds<br>Total  | \$ 28,404,842<br>\$ 700,000<br>\$ 29,104,842" |
| 11                               | AMENDMENT NO. 18  |   |
| 12                               | On page 22, delete lines 2 through 6 in their entirety  |   |
| 13                               | AMENDMENT NO. 19  |   |
| 14                               | On page 24, at the end of line 14, delete " <u>203,000</u> " and insert " <u>82,000</u> "   |   |
| 15                               | AMENDMENT NO. 20  |   |
| 16                               | On page 30, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following   | owing:  |
| 17<br>18<br>19                   | "Priority 1<br>Priority 5<br>Total  | \$ 2,328,000<br>\$ 5,112,000<br>\$ 7,440,000" |
| 20                               | AMENDMENT NO. 21  |   |
| 21                               | On page 30, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:  |   |
| 22<br>23<br>24<br>25<br>26<br>27 | "(1496) Nicholson Gateway: Infrastructure Improvements, Planning and Construction (East Baton Rouge) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1 | <u>\$ 3,000,000</u> "                         |
| 28                               | AMENDMENT NO. 22  |   |
| 29                               | On page 30, delete lines 32 through 34 in their entirety and insert the following   | owing:  |
| 30<br>31<br>32                   | "Priority1<br>Priority 5<br>Total   | \$ 643,000<br>\$ 3,859,400<br>\$ 4,502,400"   |
| 33                               | AMENDMENT NO. 23  |   |
| 34                               | On page 31, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:  |   |
| 35<br>36<br>37                   | "Priority 1<br>Priority 2<br>Total  | \$ 1,171,000<br>\$ 2,648,400<br>\$ 3,819,400  |

Page 3 of 18

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 Provided, however, that \$775,000 of this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from and
- 2 to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu
- 3 of appropriations in prior Acts for LSU Health Sciences Center Shreveport for the Inpatient
- 4 Critical Care Renovation project and \$1,873,400 of this Priority 2 appropriation shall be
- 5 funded and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for
- and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts for LSU Health Sciences Center Shreveport for
- 7 the Patient Care HVAC Replacement project."

## 8 AMENDMENT NO. 24

9 On page 32, delete lines 9 through 11 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 10 | "Priority 1 | \$<br>881,000    |
|----|-------------|------------------|
| 11 | Priority 5  | \$<br>1,750,000  |
| 12 | Total       | \$<br>2,631,000" |

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 32, line 24, after "LSU" and before "Shreveport" insert "Health Sciences Center"

## 15 AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 32, at the end of line 39, delete "1,685,000" and insert "969,000"

## 17 AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 40, after line 41, insert the following:

## 19 "19/645 SOUTH LOUISIANA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

- 20 ( ) International School of Aviation Excellence,
- 21 Planning and Construction
- 22 (Iberia)
- 23 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
- 24 Priority 5 <u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
- 25 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
- 26 of R.S. 39:112."

## 27 AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 41, delete lines 18 through 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 29 | "Priority 1 | \$ 2,771,000           |
|----|-------------|------------------------|
| 30 | Priority 5  | \$ 17,800,000          |
| 31 | Total       | <u>\$ 20,571,000</u> " |

## 32 AMENDMENT NO. 29

33 On page 42, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert he following:

| 34 | "Priority 1 | \$ 5,026,300           |
|----|-------------|------------------------|
| 35 | Priority 5  | \$ 5,000,000           |
| 36 | Total       | <u>\$ 10,026,300</u> " |

| 1  | AMENDMENT NO. 30   |   |  |  |
|--|--|---|--|--|
| 2  | On page 43, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   |   |  |  |
| 3  | "30/L08  | LAKE BORGNE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT  |  |  |
| 4<br>5<br>6<br>7<br>8<br>9                   | (59)   | Drainage Pump Stations and Channel Improvements, Land Acquisition, Planning and Construction (St. Bernard) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5  \$ 545,000"  |  |  |
| 10   | AMEND  | MENT NO. 31   |  |  |
| 11   | On page 5  | 0, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:   |  |  |
| 12<br>13<br>14<br>15<br>16<br>17<br>18<br>19 | "(1602)  | Robert B. Green Veterans Memorial Building Renovation, Upgrade and Expansion Project for Robert B. Green American Legion Post 533 and Perry Thompson VFW Post 12065, Planning and Construction (Iberia) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5  \$ 200,000" |  |  |
| 20   | AMEND  | MENT NO. 32   |  |  |
| 21   | On page 5  | 1, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:   |  |  |
| 22<br>23<br>24<br>25<br>26                   | "( )   | Five Lane Road Extension from Highway 675 to Highway 3212, Planning and Construction (Iberia) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5  \$\frac{2,660,000}{2}\$   |  |  |
| 27<br>28                                     | Pending so of R.S. 39  | ubmittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions :112."  |  |  |
| 29   | AMEND  | MENT NO. 33   |  |  |
| 30   | On page 5  | 1, at the end of line 26, delete "600,000" and insert "400,000"   |  |  |
| 31   | AMEND  | MENT NO. 34   |  |  |
| 32   | On page 5  | 1, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:   |  |  |
| 33<br>34<br>35<br>36<br>37<br>38<br>39       | "Provided, however, that \$1,000,000 of this Priority 1 funding shall be funded from and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of the appropriations in prior Acts for Jefferson Parish to the Waggaman Subsurface Drainage Improvements project for \$730,000, the Marrero Harvey Fire Station 80 Replacement project for \$200,000, the Waggaman Playground Improvements project for \$50,000, and the Jefferson Community Health Center Expansion to the Existing River Ridge Facility project for \$50,000." |   |  |  |

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 35

2 On page 51, delete lines 46 and 47 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 3 | "Priority 5 | \$<br>1,025,000  |
|---|-------------|------------------|
| 4 | Total       | \$<br>1,125,000" |

- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- 6 On page 52, at the end of line 5, delete "502,100" and insert "70,000"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 8 On page 52, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

| 9  | "Priority 1 | \$ 3,350,000 |
|----|-------------|--------------|
| 10 | Priority 5  | \$ 1,600,000 |
| 11 | Total       | \$ 4,950,000 |

- Provided, however, that \$2,950,000 of this Priority 1 funding shall be funded from and to
- the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of
- 14 the appropriations in prior Acts for Jefferson Parish to the 11<sup>th</sup> Street Roadway Replacement
- and Upgrade of Subsurface Drainage System between Queens and Manhattan Boulevard
- project for \$100,000, the 18th Street Drainage Improvements project for \$95,000, the
- Avondale Booster Club and Playground Updates project for \$200,000, the Bike Path Along
- 18 Leo Kerner Parkway project for \$60,000, the Breaux Ditch Improvements project for
- 19 \$120,000, the Canal 10 Concrete Lining and Box Culvert Installation at Vintage Drive
- project for \$95,000, the Canal 10 Concrete Lining Widening Between Canal 7 and West
- 21 Esplanade Avenue project for \$45,000, the Codifier Boulevard, Homestead Avenue, and
- 22 Brockenbraugh Court Subsurface Drainage Improvements project for \$195,000, the Gretna
- Government Complex Parking Lot project for \$440,000, the Kennedy Heights Playground Improvements project for \$65,000, the Lafreniere Park Marsh Island Restoration project for
- Improvements project for \$65,000, the Lafreniere Park Marsh Island Restoration project for \$400,000, the Latigue Street Roadway Improvements project for \$500,000, the Riverside
- Senior Center project for \$1,000,000, the Sewer Lift Station Backup Generators North
- project for \$100,000, the Sewer Lift Station Backup Generators South project for \$100,000,
- the Walkertown Bus Terminal project for \$95,000, the West Bank Code Enforcement
- 29 Building project for \$260,000, the Woodland West Drainage Improvements project for
- 30 \$145,000, and the Woodmere Community Center project for \$735,000."

## 31 AMENDMENT NO. 38

32 On page 52, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

| 33 | "Priority 1 | \$<br>220,000    |
|----|-------------|------------------|
| 34 | Priority 5  | \$<br>1,455,000  |
| 35 | Total       | \$<br>1,675,000" |

- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 39
- 37 On page 53, delete lines 21 through 26 in their entirety
- 38 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 39 On page 54, line 43, delete "4,592,100" and insert "1,393,000"

| 1                          | AMENDMENT NO. 41   |  |                |                               |
|----------------------------|--|--|----------------|-------------------------------|
| 2                          | On page 55, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following: |  |                |                               |
| 3<br>4<br>5<br>6           | "(775)   | Resurfacing of Fish Hatchery Road<br>(Natchitoches)<br>Payable from General Obligation Bonds<br>Priority 1   | <u>\$</u>      | 125,000                       |
| 7<br>8<br>9<br>10          | of any re<br>appropriat                                    | however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from maining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for ions in prior Acts for the Louisiana School for Math, Science are nitory Building project.   | and            | in lieu of                    |
| 11<br>12<br>13<br>14<br>15 | (781)  | Resurfacing of Roads in Payne Subdivision, Planning and Construction (Natchitoches) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1   | <u>\$</u>      | 500,000                       |
| 16<br>17<br>18<br>19       | of any re<br>appropriat                                    | however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from smaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for ions in prior Acts for the Louisiana School for Math, Science and intory Building project." | and            | in lieu of                    |
| 20                         | AMENDN   | MENT NO. 42  |                |                               |
| 21                         | On page 5  | 6, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following   | ng:            |                               |
| 22<br>23                   |  | "Priority 1<br>Priority 2  | \$<br>\$       | 1,647,600<br>750,000"         |
| 24                         | AMENDN   | MENT NO. 43  |                |                               |
| 25                         | On page 5  | 8, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:  |                |                               |
| 26<br>27<br>28             |  | "Priority 1<br>Priority 2<br>Total   | \$<br>\$<br>\$ | 295,000<br>350,000<br>645,000 |
| 29<br>30<br>31<br>32       | of any re  | however, that this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from smaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for tions in prior Acts for Louisiana Swamp Base, Inc., for the C                               | and            | in lieu of                    |
| 33                         | AMENDN   | MENT NO. 44  |                |                               |
| 34                         | On page 5  | 8, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:  |                |                               |
| 35<br>36<br>37             |  | "Priority 1<br>Priority 2<br>Total   | \$<br>\$<br>\$ | 440,000<br>250,000<br>690,000 |
| 38<br>39                   |  | however, that this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from smaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for   |                |                               |

- 1 appropriations in prior Acts for St. Mary Parish for the Reconstruction of Charenton Beach
- 2 Road from La. Hwy 87 to the West Atchafalaya Basin Protection Levee project."
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- 4 On page 59, delete lines 19 through 26 in their entirety
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- 6 On page 60, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:
- 7 "(1653) Bayou Terrebonne Boardwalk, Planning and
- 8 Construction (\$1,000,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match)
- 9 (Terrebonne)
- Payable from General Obligation Bonds
- 11 Priority 1 <u>\$ 87,800</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 47
- On page 61, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

| 14 | "Priority 1 | \$<br>150,000  |
|----|-------------|----------------|
| 15 | Priority 2  | \$<br>100,000  |
| 16 | Total       | \$<br>250,000" |

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- On page 62, delete lines 7 through 10 in their entirety
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 49
- 20 On page 64, delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 21 | "Priority 5 | \$_ | 500,000    |
|----|-------------|-----|------------|
| 22 | Total       | \$_ | 1,704,600" |

- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- 24 On page 64, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:
- 25 "50/M31 BREAUX BRIDGE
- 26 (926) Breaux Bridge Sewer System Improvements
- 27 (St. Martin)
- 28 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
- 29 Priority 5 \$ 250,000"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 51
- 31 On page 65, delete lines 13 through 18 in their entirety

## AMENDMENT NO. 52

| 2 | On naga 65 dalata 1  | ines 34 through 36 in their enti | rate and incort the following  |
|---|----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| _ | On page 03, defete i | mes 34 unough 30 m men enu       | rety and misert the following. |
|   |                      |                                  |                                |

| 3 | "Priority 1 | \$        | 359,000    |
|---|-------------|-----------|------------|
| 4 | Priority 5  | \$        | 970,000    |
| 5 | Total       | <u>\$</u> | 1,329,000" |

6

1

## AMENDMENT NO. 53

8 On page 66, line 21, change "Dequincy" to "DeQuincy"

## 9 AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 68, delete lines 19 through 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

| 11 | "Priority 1 | \$        | 602,700   |
|----|-------------|-----------|-----------|
| 12 | Priority 5  | \$        | 2,700,000 |
| 13 | Total       | <u>\$</u> | 3,302,700 |

- 14 Provided, however, that \$202,700 of this Priority 1 appropriations shall be funded from and
- 15 to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu
- of appropriations in prior Acts for the Cultural Center for the Arts for Gretna."

## 17 AMENDMENT NO. 55

- On page 68, delete lines 27 through 38 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 19 "Provided, however, that \$2,150,000 of this Priority 1 funding shall be funded from and to
- 20 the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of
- 21 the appropriations in prior Acts for Gretna to the Hancock Street Canal Improvements
- project for \$1,805,000 and the Stumpf Boulevard Force Main project for \$640,000.
- 23 (1731) McDonoghville Fire Station, Planning and
- 24 Construction
- 25 (Jefferson)
- 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

| 27 | Priority 1 | 316,700        |
|----|------------|----------------|
| 28 | Priority 5 | \$<br>175,000  |
| 29 | Total      | \$<br>491,700" |

## 30 AMENDMENT NO. 56

- 31 On page 68, delete lines 44 through 47 in their entirety and on page 69, delete lines 1
- 32 through 4 in their entirety

#### 33 AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 71, after line 43, insert the following:

## 35 **"50/MF4 KILLIAN**

- 36 (1048) Killian/Springfield Police Joint Facility,
   37 Planning and Construction
- 38 (Livingston)
- 39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Page 9 of 18

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

| 1                          |                      | Priority 1   | \$                    | 250,000                              |
|----------------------------|----------------------|--|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 2<br>3<br>4<br>5           | of any re            | however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from emaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for tions in prior Acts for Livingston Parish for the Cook Road Extendent Corridor (Pete's Highway Frontage Road) project." | and                   | in lieu of                           |
| 6                          | AMEND                | MENT NO. 58  |                       |                                      |
| 7                          | On page 7            | 72, line 23, change "including" to "Including"   |                       |                                      |
| 8                          | AMEND                | MENT NO. 59  |                       |                                      |
| 9                          | On page 7            | 72, between lines 43 and 44 insert the following:  |                       |                                      |
| 10                         | "50/MG8              | LIVONIA"   |                       |                                      |
| 11                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 60  |                       |                                      |
| 12                         | On page 7            | 72, after line 48, insert the following:   |                       |                                      |
| 13                         | "50/MG4              | LEONVILLE  |                       |                                      |
| 14<br>15<br>16<br>17       | (1761)               | Leonville Boat Launch Facility Improvements - Phase II, Planning and Construction (St. Landry) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5  | <u>\$</u>             | 150,000"                             |
| 19                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 61  |                       |                                      |
| 20                         | On page 7            | 77, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:   |                       |                                      |
| 21                         | "50/ML8              | NORWOOD  |                       |                                      |
| 22<br>23<br>24<br>25<br>26 | ( )                  | Fire Department Roof Repairs, Planning and<br>Construction<br>(East Feliciana)<br>Payable from General Obligation Bonds<br>Priority 2  | <u>\$</u>             | 125,000                              |
| 27<br>28                   | Pending s of R.S. 39 | ubmittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant 112."  | to the                | provisions                           |
| 29                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 62  |                       |                                      |
| 30                         | On page 7            | 78, at the end of line 11, delete " <u>365,000</u> " and insert " <u>203,000</u> "   |                       |                                      |
| 31                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 63  |                       |                                      |
| 32                         | On page 7            | 79, delete lines 13 through 15 in their entirety and insert the follows:   | owing                 | <b>;</b> :                           |
| 33<br>34<br>35             |                      | "Priority 1 Priority 5 Total   | \$<br><u>\$</u><br>\$ | 2,062,000<br>6,960,000<br>9,022,000" |

Page 10 of 18

| 1              | AMENDMENT NO. 64   |
|----------------|--|
| 2              | On page 81, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:   |
| 3              | "50/MR2 SIBLEY"  |
| 4              | AMENDMENT NO. 65   |
| 5              | On page 82, line 5, delete "Priority 2" and insert "Priority 5"  |
| 6              | AMENDMENT NO. 66   |
| 7              | On page 84, delete lines 20 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following:                             |
| 8<br>9<br>10   | "Priority 1 \$ 1,950,000 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000  Total \$ 3,950,000"  |
| 11             | AMENDMENT NO. 67   |
| 12             | On page 84, delete lines 24 and 25 in its entirety and insert the following:                                   |
| 13             | "Construction (\$200,000 Local Match)"   |
| 14             | AMENDMENT NO. 68   |
| 15             | On page 85, line 5, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"  |
| 16             | AMENDMENT NO. 69   |
| 17             | On page 85, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:   |
| 18<br>19<br>20 | "Priority 1 \$ 800,000 Priority 5 \$ 730,000 Total \$ 1,530,000"   |
| 21             | AMENDMENT NO. 70   |
| 22             | On page 86, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:   |
| 23             | "(1255) Rehabilitation of Hangar #88 and Associated Parking Lot,"  |
| 24             | AMENDMENT NO. 71   |
| 25             | On page 87, delete line 23 in its entirety and insert the following:   |
| 26<br>27       | "Construction<br>(East Baton Rouge)"   |
| 28             | AMENDMENT NO. 72   |
| 29             | On page 88, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   |
| 30<br>31<br>32 | "(1265) Bayou Blue - Hollywood Backwater Flood Protection<br>Project, Planning and Construction<br>(Lafourche) |

Page 11 of 18

32

(Lafourche)

| 1 2                        |                      | Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2  | <u>\$</u>      | 1,645,300                          |
|----------------------------|----------------------|---|----------------|------------------------------------|
| 3<br>4<br>5<br>6           | of any reappropriate | however, that this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from emaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for tions in prior Acts for Nicholls State University for the Athletic ovation project." | r and          | in lieu of                         |
| 7                          | AMEND                | MENT NO. 73   |                |                                    |
| 8                          | On page 8            | 88, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:  |                |                                    |
| 9                          |                      | "Priority 5   | <u>\$</u>      | 6,000,000"                         |
| 10                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 74   |                |                                    |
| 11                         | On page 9            | 00, line 42, between "Organization" and "Headquarters" delete   | "and"          |                                    |
| 12                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 75   |                |                                    |
| 13                         | On page 9            | 21, delete lines 30 through 35 in their entirety  |                |                                    |
| 14                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 76   |                |                                    |
| 15                         | On page 9            | 23, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:  |                |                                    |
| 16                         | "50/NJA              | CECILIA WATER CORPORATION   |                |                                    |
| 17<br>18<br>19<br>20<br>21 | (1307)               | Water System Improvements for the Cecilia Water Corporation, Planning and Construction (St. Martin) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5  | <u>\$</u>      | <u>250,000</u> "                   |
| 22                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 77   |                |                                    |
| 23                         | On page 9            | 3, at the beginning of line 36, change "quipment" to "Equipme   | nt"            |                                    |
| 24                         | AMEND                | MENT NO. 78   |                |                                    |
| 25                         | On page 9            | 25, delete line 40 in its entirety and insert the following:  |                |                                    |
| 26<br>27<br>28<br>29<br>30 | AMEND                | "Priority 1 Priority 5 Total  MENT NO. 79   | \$<br>\$<br>\$ | 354,900<br>2,000,000<br>2,354,900" |
| 31                         | On page 9            | 99, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following   | lowin          | g:                                 |
| 32<br>33<br>34             |                      | "Priority 1<br>Priority 5<br>Total  | \$<br>\$<br>\$ | 310,000<br>3,800,000<br>4,110,000" |

| 2  | On page 99, line 40, after "that" and before "this" insert "\$110,000 of"  |
|--|--|
| 3  | AMENDMENT NO. 81   |
| 4  | On page 99, line 43, after "and" and before "the" insert the following:  |
| 5<br>6<br>7  | "that \$16,100 of this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts for the Homer Memorial Hospital for"   |
| 8  | AMENDMENT NO. 82   |
| 9  | On page 100, line 6, delete " <u>350,000</u> " and insert " <u>250,000</u> "   |
| 10   | AMENDMENT NO. 83   |
| 11   | On page 102, at the end of line 14, delete " <u>7,395,800</u> " to " <u>4,395,800</u> "  |
| 12   | AMENDMENT NO. 84   |
| 13<br>14   | On page 102, line 15, after "that" and before "of this" delete "\$6,945,800" and insert "\$3,945,800"  |
| 15   | AMENDMENT NO. 85   |
| 16   | On page 102, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:  |
| 17   | "50/NXC LIVINGSTON PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE   |
|  |  |
| 20   | (1622) Wildlife and Fisheries Outpost on the Diversion (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1  \$\frac{\$\\$200,000}{\$}\$  |
| 18<br>19<br>20<br>21<br>22<br>23<br>24<br>25                   | (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds   |
| 19<br>20<br>21<br>22<br>23<br>24                               | (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1  Provided, however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts for Livingston Parish for the Cook Road Extension Economic   |
| 19<br>20<br>21<br>22<br>23<br>24<br>25                         | (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1  Provided, however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts for Livingston Parish for the Cook Road Extension Economic Development Corridor (Pete's Highway Frontage Road) project."   |
| 19<br>20<br>21<br>22<br>23<br>24<br>25<br>26                   | (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1  Provided, however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts for Livingston Parish for the Cook Road Extension Economic Development Corridor (Pete's Highway Frontage Road) project."  AMENDMENT NO. 86   |
| 19<br>20<br>21<br>22<br>23<br>24<br>25<br>26                   | (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1  Provided, however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts for Livingston Parish for the Cook Road Extension Economic Development Corridor (Pete's Highway Frontage Road) project."  AMENDMENT NO. 86  On page 102, delete lines 43 and 44 in their entirety and insert the following:  |
| 19<br>20<br>21<br>22<br>23<br>24<br>25<br>26<br>27<br>28       | (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1  Provided, however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts for Livingston Parish for the Cook Road Extension Economic Development Corridor (Pete's Highway Frontage Road) project."  AMENDMENT NO. 86  On page 102, delete lines 43 and 44 in their entirety and insert the following:  "Priority 1  \$ 561,000                           |
| 19<br>20<br>21<br>22<br>23<br>24<br>25<br>26<br>27<br>28<br>29 | (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1  Provided, however, that this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts for Livingston Parish for the Cook Road Extension Economic Development Corridor (Pete's Highway Frontage Road) project."  AMENDMENT NO. 86  On page 102, delete lines 43 and 44 in their entirety and insert the following:  "Priority 1  \$ 561,000 Priority 5  \$ 2,539,000" |

1 AMENDMENT NO. 80

- On page 104, line 1, after "Governor" and before "shall" insert a comma "," and insert "with
- 2 the approval of the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 89
- 4 On page 104, at the end of line 14, insert a comma "," and insert "the Joint Legislative
- 5 Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 90
- 7 On page 104, line 28, after "Budget," and before "may" insert "and the Joint Legislative
- 8 Committee on Capital Outlay"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 91
- On page 105, line 8, after "Budget," and before "may" insert "and the Joint Legislative
- 11 Committee on Capital Outlay"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 92
- On page 105, at the beginning of line 10, after "Administration" and before "may" insert a
- comma "," and insert "subject to approval of the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital
- 15 Outlay,"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 93
- On page 105, after "\$50,000" and before "the Joint" delete "unless approved by" and insert
- "subject to approval of" and at the end of line 16, after "Budget" and before the comma ","
- 19 insert "and the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 94
- 21 On page 105, line 19, after "Administration" and before "is" insert "subject to the approval
- 22 of the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 95
- On page 105, line 26, after "program" and before the period "." insert "subject to the
- 25 approval of the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 96
- On page 106, line 1, after "Prior to" and before "the" delete "March 1, 2017," and insert
- 28 "February 1, 2017,"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 97
- 30 On page 106, line 5, after "Budget," and before "is" insert "and the Joint Legislative
- 31 Committee on Capital Outlay"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 98
- On page 107, line 5, after "shall" and before "be" delete "not"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 99
- 2 On page 107, line 9, after "up to" and before "percent" delete "six" and insert "two"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 100
- 4 On page 107, line 11, after "up to" and before "percent" delete "six" and insert "two"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 101
- 6 On page 107, line 20, after "Budget" and before the period "." insert "and the Joint
- 7 <u>Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 102
- 9 On page 107, line 28, after "entity." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
- lines 29 and 30 in their entirety and on page 108, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and
- at the beginning of line 9, delete "requirements."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 103
- On page 109, after "East." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete lines 6
- through 12 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 13, delete "New Orleans."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 104
- On page 109, line 15, after "District" and before "may" insert a comma ", and insert
- 17 "subject to the approval of the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 105
- On page 109, line 19, after "project." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
- delete lines 20 through 23 in their entirety and insert "Notwithstanding anything contained
- 21 in"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 106
- On page 110, line 13, after "stand." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
- lines 14 and 15 in their entirety and insert "Notwithstanding anything contained in this"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 107
- On page 110, line 16, after "law," and before "the" insert "subject to approval of the Joint
- 27 Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 108
- On page 111, line 15, after "law," and before "all" insert "subject to approval of the Joint
- 30 Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 109
- On page 111, line 26, after "Administration" and before "is" insert a comma "," and insert
- 33 "subject to approval of the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 110

- 2 On page 112, line 4, after "act," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 3 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 111
- 5 On page 112, line 11, after "act," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 6 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"

7

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 112
- 9 On page 112, line 24, after "law," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 10 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 113
- On page 113, line 2, after "tourism," and before "and" insert "subject to approval of the Joint
- 13 Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 114
- On page 113, line 19, after "project," and before "the" insert "subject to the approval of the
- 16 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay and the Division of Administration,"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 115
- On page 113, line 30, after "project." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
- delete lines 2 through 4 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 5, delete "and Control,
- 20 Division of Administration."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 116
- On page 114, line 6, after "Administration" and before "the Joint" insert a comma "," and
- 23 delete "and"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 117
- On page 114, line 7, after "Budget," and before "is" insert "and the Joint Legislative
- 26 Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO.</u> 118
- On page 114, line 11, after "project." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
- delete lines 12 through 18 in their entirety and insert "For all projects administered by the"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 119
- 31 On page 114, line 30, after "law," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 32 <u>Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"</u>
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 120
- On page 115, line 4, after "law," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 35 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"

## Page 16 of 18

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 121

- 2 On page 115, line 12, after "law," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 3 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 122
- 5 On page 115, line 20, after "law," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 6 <u>Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"</u>
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 123
- 8 On page 115, line 26, after "law," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 9 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 124
- On page 115, line 29, after "law," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of the
- 12 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 125
- On page 116, line 2, after "contrary," and before "funds" insert "subject to approval of the
- 15 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 126
- On page 116, line 6, after "contrary," and before "all" insert "subject to approval of the Joint
- 18 Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 127
- 20 On page 116, line 18, after "Administration," and before "from" insert "subject to approval
- 21 of the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 128
- On page 116, line 20, after "contrary," and before "contracts" insert "subject to approval of
- 24 the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 129
- On page 117, line 4, after "agreement." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
- delete lines 5 through 14 in their entirety and insert "Notwithstanding"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 130
- On page 117, line 15, after "contrary," and before "the" insert "subject to approval of the
- 30 Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 131
- On page 117, delete lines 20 through 22 in their entirety and insert "facility."

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 132

- 2 On page 118, line 7, after "contrary," and before "the" insert "subject to approval of the Joint
- 3 Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 133
- 5 On page 118, line 16, after "thereof." and before "The" insert the following:
- 7 "The Office of Facility Planning and Control shall notify the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay when funds appropriated to non-state entity projects are not expended within two years of the date of issuance of the bonds."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 134
- On page 118, at the end of line 22, after "contrary," insert "subject to approval of the Joint
- 11 Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay,"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 135
- On page 119, delete line 5 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 6, delete "Section 13."
- and insert "Section 12."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 136
- On page 119, at the beginning of line 21, delete "Section 14." and insert "Section 13."
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 137
- On page 120, at the beginning of line 8, delete "Section 15." and insert "Section 14."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 138
- 20 On page 120, at the beginning of line 13, delete "Section 16." and insert "Section 15."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 139
- 22 On page 120, at the beginning of line 16, delete "Section 17." and insert "Section 16."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 140
- On page 120, at the beginning of line 24, delete "Section 18." and insert "Section 17."